consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2012 and the consolidated statement of

financial position as at December 31, 2012 have therefore been restated, in order to include the losses, assets

and liabilities of the combining entities since the date on which they first come under common control.

The adopting of merger accounting method in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 66.283% equity interest in

Jinhua Co has resulted in a decrease in total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company

and a decrease in profit attributable to owners of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2012 by

Rmb36,786,000 and Rmb36,786,000, respectively.

ZHEJIANG EXPRESSWAY CO., LTD.74

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 66.283% equity interest

in Jinhua Co described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for

the year ended December 31, 2012 by line items is as follows:

Year ended

12/31/2012

Merger

accounting

restatement

Year ended

12/31/2012
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

	 (Originally stated) 	 (Restated)
Revenue 6,700,258 227,157 6,927,415
Operating costs (4,369,641) (204,399) (4,574,040)
Gross profit 2,330,617 22,758 2,353,375
Securities investment gains 99,783 – 99,783
Other income 288,644 3,346 291,990
Administrative expenses (82,092) (4,195) (86,287)
Other expenses (46,154) (3,624) (49,778)
Share of loss of associates (17,341) 12,828 (4,513)
Share of loss of a joint venture (3,516) – (3,516)
Finance costs (53,995) (85,770) (139,765)
Profit before tax 2,515,946 (54,657) 2,461,289
Income tax expense (646,864) 12,195 (634,669)
Profit for the year 1,869,082 (42,462) 1,826,620
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Available-for-sale financial assets:
  – Fair value gain during the year 4,800 – 4,800
  – Reclassification adjustments for cumulative gain

      included in profit or loss upon disposal (175) – (175)
Income tax relating to components of other

  comprehensive income (1,156) – (1,156)
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) 3,469 – 3,469
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,872,551 (42,462) 1,830,089
Profit for the year attributable to:

  Owners of the Company 1,686,270 (36,786) 1,649,484
  Non-controlling interests 182,812 (5,676) 177,136

1,869,082 (42,462) 1,826,620
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 1,688,079 (36,786) 1,651,293
  Non-controlling interests 184,472 (5,676) 178,796

1,872,551 (42,462) 1,830,089
EARNINGS PER SHARE
  – Basic and diluted Rmb38.83 cents 	 Rmb(0.85)cents Rmb37.98 cents

2013 ANNUAL REPORT 75

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 66.283% equity interest

in Jinhua Co described above on the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2012 and

December 31, 2012 by line items are as follows:

January 1,
2012

Merger
accounting

restatement
January 1,

2012
December 31,

2012

Merger
accounting

restatement
December 31,

2012

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

	 (Originally
	 stated) 	 (Restated)

	 (Originally
	 stated) 	 (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,294,465 288,367 1,582,832 1,357,844 276,455 1,634,299

Prepaid lease payments 68,983 3,493 72,476 66,931 3,390 70,321

Expressway operating rights 11,364,938 2,103,697 13,468,635 10,732,058 1,990,100 12,722,158

Goodwill 86,867 – 86,867 86,867 – 86,867

Other intangible assets 157,594 – 157,594 155,633 – 155,633

Deposit paid for acquisition of a property 323,800 – 323,800 – – –

Interests in associates 446,679 (198,284) 248,395 465,513 (185,456) 280,057

Interest in a joint venture – – – 369,954 – 369,954

Available-for-sale investments 1,000 – 1,000 133,000 – 133,000

Other receivables 382,000 (82,000) 300,000 325,035 – 325,035

14,126,326 2,115,273 16,241,599 13,692,835 2,084,489 15,777,324

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 26,400 – 26,400 27,418 – 27,418

Trade receivables 48,013 4,462 52,475 57,847 6,600 64,447

Loans to customers arising from
  margin financing business – – – 724,123 – 724,123

Other receivables and prepayments 844,142 1,985 846,127 701,627 (80,604) 621,023

Prepaid lease payments 2,052 102 2,154 2,052 102 2,154

Available-for-sale investments 60,274 – 60,274 134,899 – 134,899

Held for trading investments 1,260,021 – 1,260,021 1,486,772 – 1,486,772

Financial assets held under resale
  agreements – – – 280,066 – 280,066

Bank balances held on behalf of
  customers 7,177,508 – 7,177,508 7,491,625 – 7,491,625

Bank balances and cash

  – Time deposits with original
      maturity over three months 2,467,793 – 2,467,793 1,483,408 – 1,483,408

  – Cash and cash equivalents 3,120,430 19,390 3,139,820 3,362,709 29,344 3,392,053

15,006,633 25,939 15,032,572 15,752,546 (44,558) 15,707,988

ZHEJIANG EXPRESSWAY CO., LTD.76

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 66.283% equity interest

in Jinhua Co described above on the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2012 and

December 31, 2012 by line items are as follows: (Continued)

January 1,
2012

Merger
accounting

restatement
January 1,

2012
December 31,

2012

Merger
accounting

restatement
December 31,

2012

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

	 (Originally
	 stated) 	 (Restated)

	 (Originally
	 stated) 	 (Restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable to customers arising
  from securities business 7,143,067 – 7,143,067 7,481,819 – 7,481,819

Trade payables 317,188 28,265 345,453 378,364 30,248 408,612

Tax liabilities 491,619 – 491,619 223,592 – 223,592

Other taxes payable 61,753 1,165 62,918 53,082 1,144 54,226

Other payables and accruals 724,216 16,815 741,031 973,031 18,229 991,260

Dividends payable 94,971 – 94,971 94,998 – 94,998

Bank and other borrowings 462,553 250,000 712,553 – 660,000 660,000

Long-term bonds due in one-year – – – 1,000,000 – 1,000,000

Derivative financial instrument 6,426 – 6,426 – – –

9,301,793 296,245 9,598,038 10,204,886 709,621 10,914,507

NET CURRENT ASSETS 5,704,840 (270,306) 5,434,534 5,547,660 (754,179) 4,793,481

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
  LIABILITIES 19,831,166 1,844,967 21,676,133 19,240,495 1,330,310 20,570,805

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank and other borrowings – 1,140,000 1,140,000 – 680,000 680,000

Long-term bonds 1,000,000 – 1,000,000 – – –

Deferred tax liabilities 232,066 57,099 289,165 224,220 44,904 269,124

1,232,066 1,197,099 2,429,165 224,220 724,904 949,124

18,599,100 647,868 19,246,968 19,016,275 605,406 19,621,681

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115

Reserves 10,835,424 560,994 11,396,418 11,177,137 524,208 11,701,345

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 15,178,539 560,994 15,739,533 15,520,252 524,208 16,044,460

Non-controlling interests 3,420,561 86,874 3,507,435 3,496,023 81,198 3,577,221

18,599,100 647,868 19,246,968 19,016,275 605,406 19,621,681

2013 ANNUAL REPORT 77

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 66.283% equity interest in

Jinhua Co described above on the Group’s equity as at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012 are as follows:

Merger Merger

January 1, accounting January 1, December 31, accounting December 31,

2012 restatement 2012 2012 restatement 2012

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

	 (Originally

	 stated) 	 (Restated)

	 (Originally

	 stated) 	 (Restated)

Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115

Share premium 3,645,726 – 3,645,726 3,645,726 – 3,645,726

Statutory reserve 2,968,634 – 2,968,634 3,227,511 – 3,227,511

Capital reserve 1,712 – 1,712 1,712 – 1,712

Investment revaluation reserve (1,555) – (1,555) 254 – 254

Dividend reserve 1,085,779 – 1,085,779 1,042,347 – 1,042,347

Special reserve 18,666 797,471 816,137 18,666 797,471 816,137

Retained profits 3,116,462 (236,477) 2,879,985 3,240,921 (273,263) 2,967,658

Non-controlling interests 3,420,561 86,874 3,507,435 3,496,023 81,198 3,577,221

18,599,100 647,868 19,246,968 19,016,275 605,406 19,621,681

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

New and revised HKFRSs applied in the current year

The Group has applied the following new and revised HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) for the first time in the current year.

Amendments to HKFRSs	 Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle

Amendments to HKFRS 7	 Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Amendments to HKFRS 10,	 Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint Arrangements and Disclosure

  HKFRS 11 and HKFRS 12	   of Interest in Other Entities: Transition Guidance